INR/CHF- increase by 500 bp (1 April 2016 500 bp)*  (0.10)  0.00  (0.03)

INR/CHF- decrease by 500 bp (1 April 2016 500 bp)*  0.10  (0.00)  0.03

As at As at
31 March 2017 1 April 2016

* Holding all other variables constant

b) Interest rate risk

i) Liabilities

The Company’s policy is to minimise interest rate cash flow risk exposures on long-term financing. As at 31 March 2018, the
Company is exposed to changes in market interest rates through bank borrowings at variable interest rates. The Company’s

investments in fixed deposits pay fixed interest rates.

Interest rate risk exposure

Below is the overall exposure of the Company to interest rate risk:

Particulars As at As at As at
31 March 2018 31 March 2017 1 April 2016

Variable rate borrowing  151.05  176.26  685.46

Fixed rate borrowing  6,728.07  11,523.58  19,593.43

Total borrowings  6,879.12  11,699.84  20,278.89

Sensitivity

The sensitivity of profit or loss and equity to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated financial
instruments.

 Rs. in lacs Rs. in lacs

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2018 Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2018

100
ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18

101
ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18

Particulars As at As at As at
31 March 2018 31 March 2017 1 April 2016

Interest sensitivity*

Interest rates – increase by 50 bp basis points  (0.76)  (0.88)  (3.43)

Interest rates – decrease by 50 bp basis points  0.76  0.88  3.43

* Holding all other variables constant

Particulars As at As at As at
31 March 2018 31 March 2017 1 April 2016

Total debt  6,879.12  11,699.84  20,278.89

Less: Cash and bank balances  436.53  951.98  3,753.66

Net debt  6,442.59  10,747.86  16,525.23

Total equity (as shown on the face of balance sheet)  64,785.79  56,251.60  49,057.78

Net debt to equity ratio (in %) 9% 16% 25%

Sensitivity
Below is the sensitivity of profit or loss and equity changes in interest rates.

ii) Assets

The Company’s fixed deposits are carried at amortised cost and are fixed rate deposits. They are therefore not subject to interest
rate risk as defined in Ind AS 107, since neither the carrying amount nor the future cash flows will fluctuate because of a change in
market interest rates.

c) Price risk

The Company does not have any significant investments in equity instruments which create an exposure to price risk.

35. Capital management

The Company’ s capital management objectives are